
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2015 
3.00 pm, 
Room 3, Civic Suite, Catford SE6 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
1 - 11 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

12 - 15 

3.   Primary Care Development Strategy 
 

16 - 45 

4.   Lewisham's Housing Strategy 2015 - 2020 
 

46 - 49 

5.   Public Health Budget and Savings Proposals 
 

50 - 110 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy progress update: 

• 6a Mental Health Promotion  

• 6b Reducing Cardiovascular Disease 
 

111 - 127 

7.   Update on implementation of the Care Act in Lewisham 
 

128 - 134 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme report 
 

135 - 141 

9.   Information items: 
 
A: The Local Account for Adult Social Care 2014-2015 
B: Findings from the second Voluntary Sector Mental    Health 
Conference 
C: Healthwatch Performance Review 
 

142 - 236 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

D: Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft 
Joint Commissioning Intentions  
E: CCG Strategic Commissioning Plans 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 20 January 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Monday, 12 January 2015 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair) London Borough of Lewisham 

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

Jane Clegg NHS England South London Area 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector 

Rosemarie Ramsay MBE Healthwatch Lewisham 

Marc Rowland (Vice-Chair) Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

  



 

1 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 3.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich Healthcare 
Trust), Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, 
Voluntary Action Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector), 
Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), Dr Marc Rowland (Chair of Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board), 
Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Andrew Billington (Senior Commissioner  (HIV Prevention and 
Sexual Health Commissioning, Lambeth), Jacky Bourke-White (Chief Executive at Age 
UK Lewisham and Southwark), Elizabeth Clowes (Assistant Director, Commissioning 
Social Inclusion, Lambeth Integrated Commissioning Team, Lambeth), Mark 
Edginton (representing Jane Clegg), Henry Hobson (Community Connections 
project, Age UK Lewisham and Southwark), Ruth Hutt (Consultant in Public Health, 
Public Health, LBL), Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, 
Community Services, LBL), Susanna Masters (Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Katrina McCormick (Deputy Director, Public Health, LBL), 
Warwick Tomsett (Head of Commissioning Strategy and Performance Resources, 
Children and Young People, LBL, representing Frankie Sulke), Sarah Wainer (Head 
of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, Community Services, LBL), Martin 
Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Kalyan 
DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for 
Community Services, LBL), Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical 
Committee), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People, LBL), 
Jane Clegg (Delivery, NHS SE England – South London Area, London Region). 
 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (23 September 2014) were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

1.2 There were no matters arising.  
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

2 
 
 

3. Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft Joint 
Commissioning Intentions  

 
3.1 Sarah Wainer (Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, Community 

Services, LBL) introduced the section on the Adult Integrated Care 
Programme and invited the Board to note the update. Susanna Masters 
(Corporate Director, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) introduced the 
section on the Better Care Fund and the Draft Joint Commissioning Intentions.  

 
3.2 Susanna invited feedback on the Draft Joint Commissioning Intentions and 

highlighted the following points: 
 

• The Draft Joint Commissioning Intentions are for the whole population, 
including children services commissioned by the CCG, and cover 
Lewisham Council’s Adult Social Care and Public Health plans, as well as 
CCG plans. 

 

• Th
[...]
ecommendations fell outside the dashboard 
would be performance managed by the CCG. 

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme Report  
 
8.1 Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 
 Services, LBL) updated the Board on the Health and Wellbeing Board draft 
 work programme. 
 
8.2 In addition to the items in the draft Work Programme and those requested in 

the course of the meeting, Carmel highlighted that the following items had 
been proposed: 

 

• Lewisham’s Draft Housing Strategy (January 2015) 
 

• Interim Report on CCG Operating Plan with regard to Commissioning 
Intentions (January 2015 – Susanna Masters) 

 

Page 7



 

8 
 
 

• Item 10 in January 2015 (“Findings from the Second Voluntary Sector 
Mental Health Conference”) will be for information only. 

 

• A future meeting of the Board should receive an analysis of the implications 
of the NHS Forward View. This analysis could possibly be incorporated into 
the report on the South east London strategy (January 2015). 

 
The meeting ended at 16:40 hrs. 

Page 8



1 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ACTION TRACKER                                      20 January 2015 Update 
 

# MEETING 

REF 

ACTION LEAD/OWNER ASSIGNED 

TO 

DUE DATE 

 

STATUS 

1 3 July 2014 Housing and Health in Lewisham 
 
Martin Wilkinson to explore the case for 
investment further with Genevieve 
Macklin. It is suggested that the 
recommendations should be considered 
as part of the Adult Integrated Care 
Programme and the allocation of Winter 
Pressures resources. 
 

Martin Wilkinson Martin Wilkinson 
/ Genevieve 
Macklin 

TBC Awaiting update. 

2 3 July 2014 Voluntary and Community Sector 
Response to Poverty, with a Focus on 
Food Poverty 
 
A discussion, to be initiated by VAL and 
partners, with all key stakeholders, 
including food bank users, to discuss 
approaches towards solutions to food 
poverty and to further investigate why 
people are increasingly accessing food 
banks and othe
[...]
eipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 15



1 | P a g e  H W B _ J A N 2 0 1 5 _ L e w i s h a m  C C G  P R I M A R Y C A R E D E V _ D E B  

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Report Title Primary Care Development 

Author/s Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 
and the London Borough of Lewisham 
Council 

Item No. 3 

Class Part 1 Date: 20 January 2015 

Strategic 
Context 

Better Care Fund: Primary Care 
Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of the brief paper is to provide the Board with an overview of developments 
taking place both nationally and locally with regard to primary care. The paper focuses 
specifically on Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Groups (LCCG) Primary Care 
Development Strategy and progress made towards implementation. Nationally there are 
two developments that will have an impact on how local primary care services (GP 
practice services) are commissioned, delivered and more so how the quality of services 
will be improved to meet the needs of the local population; (i) Primary Care Co-
commissioning; and (ii) Strategic Commissioning Framework for Primary Care 
Transformation in London. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to; 

2.1.1 Note LCCGs progress on delivering its Primary Care Development Strategy and the 
associated Better Care Fund programme; 

2.1.2 Note LCCGs intention to submit an expression of interest for ‘joint commissioning 
arrangements’ with NHS England for general practice services under new proposed 
co-commissioning developments for 2015/16 – subject to its Governing Body 
approval on 8th January 2015. That a trajectory for the implementation of ‘delegated 
commissioning arrangements’ from April 2016 will be developed subject to a further 
decision at a later stage. 

2.1.3 Comment on the Strategic Commis
[...]
 for the draft Housing Strategy is the SE 
London Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 

 
3.4 Homelessness is included in the draft Housing Strategy. There are no 

plans for producing a separate homelessness strategy. 
 
4. Background   
 
4.1 Public consultation on the draft Housing Strategy commenced on 

December 1st 2014 and is due to close on January 19th   2014. There is 
some scope for taking on board comments made after that date. 

 
4.2 Following revision of the draft Housing Strategy it will be scrutinised by 

the Housing Select Committee (late January or a one off meeting in 
February) before being submitted to Mayor and Cabinet in March with 
a view to being published also in March.  

 
4.3 The draft Strategy proposes 4 key objectives: 
 

• Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need 

• Building the homes our residents need 

• Greater security and quality for private renters 

• Promoting health and wellbeing by improving our residents’ homes 
 
4.4 Health and wellbeing is explicitly referred to in one of these objectives 

but is likely to be relevant to all four objectives and many of the 
priorities proposed underneath those objectives. 

 
5 Financial implications   
 
5.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Board an opportunity to 

consider the key themes of the draft Housing Strategy, the main 
priorities for action and the strategic objectives. As such there are no 
financial implications arising from this report. 

 
5.2 As the Housing Strategy develops, the financial implications of 

proposed actions will need to be considered as part of the Council's 
overall Budget Strategy. 

 
5.3 Officers will also be exploring external funding and partnership 

opportunities to take the Strategy forward.  
 
6 Legal implications 
 
6.1 28th April 2014, the Department for Communities and Local 

Government (DCLG) updated its Policy “Providing housing support for 
older and vulnerable people”.  The Care Act 2014 and ass
[...]
ted in public health. 
 
 
10. Environmental Implications 

 
10.1 It is not possible to fully assess the Environmental Implications without 

knowing how the proposed savings will be re-invested in public health. 
 
 
11. Conclusion 
 
11.1 This report describes the response of the CCG to the consultation on 

the public health savings proposals for the 2015/2016 financial year, 
together with a commentary on the general and service specific issues 
identified by the CCG in its response, and sets out the Committee’s 
role in the next stage in the consultation process. 

 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Dr Danny Ruta, 
Director of Public Health, 020 8314 ext 49094. 
 

Page 110



 

 1 

 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of public mental health and an update 

on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy actions and performance. 
 

2. Recommendation/s 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report 

• Consider ways in which partners could use the “Five Ways” to 
promote mental wellbeing 

• Support the HeadStart programme and ongoing work towards the 
final submission 

• Commit to working to reduce the gap in physical health outcomes 
for those with mental health problems. 

  

3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 In 2011 No Health without Mental Health set out a cross agency 

outcomes based framework for mental health. This included at its 
centre ‘parity of esteem’, that is to say that mental health would be 
regarded with the same importance as physical health. The Chief 
Medical Officer’s report (2014) also focused on mental health.   

 
3.2 Mental Health was identified as a key area of focus for the Health and 

Wellbeing strategy by the Health and Wellbeing Board. A joint strategic 
needs assessment was completed in 2012 (this is currently being 
reviewed and updated). Children’s mental health has also been subject 
to an in depth review by the CYP Select Committee i
[...]
rt people 
with mental health problems should be monitored to ensure that they 
are reaching these populations. 

 
11. Environmental Implications 

 
11.1 None 
 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 Mental health remains a priority for Lewisham. The focus of the Health 

and Well Being board should be on ensuring that all partners work 
together to improve mental wellbeing for their staff and service users. 

  
12.2 There should be an aspiration to close the gap in physical health 

outcomes in those experiencing mental illness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents 
 

1. Friedli l & Parsonage M 2010 Mental Health Promotion: Building 
an economic case  
http://www.chex.org.uk/media/resources/mental_health/Mental%20Healt
h%20Promotion%20-%20Building%20an%20Economic%20Case.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any difficulty in opening the links above or those within the body of 
the report, please contact Kalyan DasGupta 
(kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk; 020 8314 8378), who will assist. 
 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Ruth Hutt, Consultant 
in Public Health, Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham, on 020 8314 
7610, or by email at: ruth.hutt@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 117



 

 8 

Appendix 1 
 

Taken from “Five Ways to Wellbeing in Southwark” 

Page 118



 

 9 

Appendix 2 
 

Timescales for Stage Two of the HeadStart Lewisham Programme 
 
In 2013 Lewisham was approached by the Big Lottery Fund as one of twelve areas in 
the country to consider how best to improve resilience and well-being in young 
people aged 10 – 14 years through the ‘Fulfilling Lives: HeadStart Programme’.  In 
July 2014, Lewisham was informed of its success when securing £500,000 which 
would be used to develop universal and targeted mental and emotional well-being 
provision. Lewisham has the opportunity in 2015, to bid for a further £10 million from 
the Big Lottery Fund, to further develop this work and create ‘whole-system change’. 
 
 
Four local outcomes for HeadStart Lewisham
[...]
ations 
 

9.1 There are no crime and disorder implications from this report. 
 

10. Environmental Implications 
 

10.1 There are no environmental implications from this report. 
 

11. Equalities Implications 
 

11.1 There is variation in outcomes between primary care.  A health equity audit was 
recently undertaken of the health check programme.  The health checks 
programme. 
 

11.2  The programme is successful at reaching both men and women (51% women, 
49% men). 
 

11.3 The health check programme is successful at reaching the black and minority 
population.  Black African, Black other, Chinese and other ethnic groups all used 
the service more than would be expected looking at the demographic make-up of 
Lewisham, however the Indian population was under represented. 
 

11.4 The programme reaching a broad range of ages between 40-74.  As the 
programme has become more established the age profile of those having health 
checks has become younger. 
 

11.5 There is no information about groups of people from the other protected 
characteristics (Equality Act 2012) accessing the programme. 

 
12. Conclusion 
 

Page 125



 6

12.1 Plans to commission services, including primary care, health checks and lifestyle 
services aligned to the neighbourhood model, as part of the Adult Integration 
Strategy, are likely to improve the prevention, early diagnosis and risk 
management of cardiovascular disease, as long as there is a continued focus on 
brief interventions, increased uptake of health checks and decreased variation in 
primary care. 
 
 

 
Background Documents 
 
Paragraph 4.5 Source: CVD Profile 2014, Public Health England 
www.lewishamjsna.org.uk/reports  
 
Paragraph 5.5. Source: CVD Profile 2014, Public Health England 
www.lewishamjsna.org.uk/reports  
 
Paragraphs 11.-1 to 11.4. Source: Health Equity Audit – Lewisham NHS Health Check 
Programme, Lewisham Public Health Department, Dr Farzana Qadri, Lewisham GP 
ST2, 2013 www.lewishamjsna.org.uk/repor
[...]
ar diseases considered preventable per 100,000 

2011 - 

13 Male 76.8 

4.04ii - Under 75 mortality rate from cardiovascular diseases considered preventable per 100,000 

2011 - 

13 Persons 54.9 

 

P
age 127



 1 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the current position with 

regard to implementing part one of the Care Act 2014 in Lewisham. 
 

1.2 This report covers the work currently underway to achieve compliance 
in Lewisham, and draws out partnership and strategic issues which 
may inform the work of the Board in relation to adult social care and 
support. 

 
2. Recommendation/s 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Advise on any particular areas which the Board wishes to be updated 

on in more detail in relation to the Care Act. 
 
2.3 Advise how organisations represented on the Board may wish to 

engage in assessments of their own readiness, in terms of both 
compliance and maximising the opportunities from the Act. 
 

3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The Care Act sets out the new statutory framework for adult social 

care, preventative support and related functions including adult 
safeguarding. 

 
3.2 It consolidates, modernises and replaces the existing laws relating to 

adult social care and establishes a range of new provisions. The 
changes are to be implemented from April 2015, with funding reforms 
(cap on costs) and appeals to be implemented from April 2016. 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Report Title 
 

Update on implementation of the Care Act in Lewisham 

Contributors 
 

Interim Head of Adult Assessment and 
Care Management 

Item No. 7 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 20 January 2015 

Strategic 
Context 

This report updates on the progress of implementing the Care Act 
which sets out the new legal framework for social care, support 
and prevention from April 2015. 
 

Pathway An update on the Care Act was provided in the Adult Integrated
[...]
 Offender Management Service is 

happening locally and regionally, and will consider any crime and 
disorder implications arising from the new duties in the Care Act. 

 
9. Equalities Implications 

 
9.1 Equalities implications were thoroughly considered by the Department 

of Health as part of the development of the Care Act. 
 
9.2 Any specific decisions local to Lewisham will be subject to EIAs where 

required as part of the relevant decision making process.  
 
10. Environmental Implications 

 
10.1 No environmental implications arise from this report.  
 
11. Conclusion 
 
11.1 The Care Act is a wholesale reframing of the law and guidance around 

adult social care and its related functions. 
 
11.2 Lewisham is both well placed for the strategic direction of the Act and 

is progressing well with local implementation to achieve compliance.  
The engagement of partners will enable the benefits of the Act to be 
maximised in Lewisham. 

 
Background Documents 
 
Care Act Statutory Guidance: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-2014-statutory-
guidance-for-implementation   
 
Easy Read Version of the Guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
365345/Making_Sure_the_Care_Act_Works_EASY_READ.pdf  
 
LGA Resources on Care Act and social care reform:  
http://www.local.gov.uk/care-support-reform/-
/journal_content/56/10180/6527978/ARTICLE  
 
 
If there are any queries on this report, please contact Tim Miller, Care Act 
Project Lead, at tim.miller@lewisham.org.uk or Joan Hutton, Interim Head of 
Adult Assessment and Care Management at joan.hutton@lewisham.gov.uk   

Page 134



 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1  This report presents the Health and Wellbeing Board with a draft work 

programme (included as Appendix 1) for discussion and approval. 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1  Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to: 
 

•  note the current draft of the work programme and consider whether amends 
or ad

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
Tuesday, 20 January 2015 at 3.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community 
Services, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich Healthcare 
Trust), Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, 
Voluntary Action Lewisham), Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical 
Committee), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector), Rosemarie 
Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), Dr Marc Rowland (Chair of Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board), 
Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mark Edginton (representing Jane Clegg), Ian Fair (Lewisham 
Pensioners Forum), Jemma Gilbert (Programme Director, Primary Care, NHS 
England), Ruth Hutt (Consultant in Public Health, Public Health, LBL), Carmel 
Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community Services, LBL), 
Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL), Jane 
Miller (Deputy Director, Public Health, LBL), Tim Miller (Care Act Project Lead, 
Community Services, LBL), Warwick Tomsett (Head of Commissioning Strategy 
and Performance Resources, Children and Young People, LBL, representing 
Frankie Sulke), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for 
Children and Young People, LBL) and Jane Clegg (Delivery, NHS SE England – 
South London Area, London Region). 
 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and announced that a note and a request to speak 
under Information Item 9C (Healthwatch Performance Review) had been received 
from Ian Fair (Pensioners Forum). 
 
The Chair explained that it would not be possible to comment on the procurement 
process as this was currently ongoing. The Chair also explained that as a number 
of Health and Wellbeing Board members would be involved in the decision on the 
award of the Healthwatch contract, these members would be required to leave the 
room during any discussion regarding this. The Mayor asked Ian Fair to consider 
whether he still wished to speak before the relevant agenda item. 

  
 
 
1. Minutes of last meeting and matters arising 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (25 November 2014) were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

1.2 There were no matters arising. 
 
 



 

 

 

2 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
2.1 The Mayor and Chair Sir Steve Bullock, Cllr Chris Best, and AileenBuckton 

each declared an interest in the Healthwatch procurement process currently 
underway, with respect to Information Item 9 C (Healthwatch Performance 
Review). 

 
2.2 Vice-Chair Dr Marc Rowland declared an interest under Item 3 (Primary 

Care Development Strategy). Dr Rowland is a member of a clinical 
partnership/practice. 

 
 

3. Primary Care Development Strategy 
 
3.1 Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group) 

and Jemma Gilbert (Programme Director, Primary Care, NHS England) 
provided the Board with an overview of developments taking place both 
nationally and locally with regard to Primary Care. It focused specifically on 
Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group’s (LCCG) Primary Care 
Development Strategy and progress made towards implementation. 

 Martin Wilkinson explained that the two key developments that will 
determine how local primary care services are commissioned, delivered and 
improved to meet the needs of the local population are: 

 

• Primary Care Co-commissioning 
 

• Strategic Commissioning Framework for Primary Care Transformation 
in London. 

 
3.2 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion:  

 

• It will be necessary to consider the development of the neighbourhood 
model within the context of a new regime of Primary Care. A maximum 
of one Neighbourhood could possibly be covered by the new system of 
Primary Care provision in the next 6-9 months. 

 

• Easily accessible and co-ordinated (as distinct from simply physically co-
located) Primary Care could enable a more effective and timely 
response to sudden patient need. 

 

• Many variables, including the flexibility and co-operation of local GPs, 
will determine the shape of future Primary Care provision. The general 
direction of travel for GPs, however, continues to point away from 
smaller practices towards larger ones. 

 

• The Board should encourage GPs to support the Primary Care 
Development Strategy. 

 

• Evidence e.g. as in Rotherham Accident and Emergency, indicated that 
a pilot that effectively engaged the community was likely to be more 
successful.  



 

 

 

3 

 
3.3 The Board: 
 

1. Noted the recommendations and endorsed the report. 
 
2. Agreed that the Chair, on behalf of the Board, would write to GPs in 

support of the proposed model for Primary Care. 

3. Agreed to develop a vision / blueprint for Lewisham’s health and care 

system. 

 
4. Lewisham's Housing Strategy 2015 - 2020 

 
4.1 Genevieve Macklin (Head of Strategic Housing, Customer Services, LBL) 

introduced the Council’s draft Housing Strategy, highlighting the following 
points:  

 

• Public consultation on the draft Housing Strategy commenced on 1 
December 2014 and was due to close on 19 January 2015. However, 
any comments from the Board and input from a planned public event on 
21 January 2015 were also expected to feed into the Strategy. 

 

• The revised draft Housing Strategy would be scrutinised by the Housing 
Select Committee before being submitted to Mayor and Cabinet in 
March, with a view to being published also in March 2015. 

 
4.2 The draft Strategy proposes 4 key objectives: 
 

• Helping residents at times of severe and urgent housing need; 
 

• Building the homes Lewisham’s residents need; 
 

• Greater security and quality for private renters; 
 

• Promoting health and wellbeing by improving residents’ homes. 
 
4.3 Health and wellbeing is explicitly referred to in one of these objectives but is 

likely to be relevant to all four objectives, as well as to many of the priorities 
proposed underneath those objectives. 

 
4.4 Danny Ruta indicated that he had already shared detailed feedback with 

Genevieve in writing, and Brendan Sarsfield advised that he would feed his 
comments into the upcoming engagement event. 

 
4.5 In the discussion, it was suggested that the Strategy should 
 

• Address reasons for homelessness more, as in the previous Public 
Health report; 

 

• Ensure appropriate accommodation for lifetime use; 
 



 

 

 

4 

• Factor in opportunities for health funding when appropriate. 
 

4.6 The Board agreed that members would submit comments and suggestions 
from a Health and Wellbeing Board perspective on areas not covered by the 
existing feedback. 

 
 

5. Public Health Budget and Savings Proposals 
 
5.1  Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) summarised the report, 

highlighting the following points: 
 

• The purpose of the report was to update the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the Public Health Budget and the Public Health Savings 
Proposals to the Mayor & Cabinet for the 2015/2016 financial year. 

 

• Lewisham CCG had responded to the consultation on the Public Health 
savings proposals on 29 December 2014. 

 

• The Public Health team will continue to seek to mitigate the impact of 
the proposals on public health outcomes.  

 
5.2 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Tony Nickson asked what the HWB’s response should be in light of the 
proposed reduction in funding to Mental Health services, a strategic goal 
for the Board. 

 

• Members commented that further information on the context for the 
savings and their effect on Public Health outcomes was required before 
any meaningful comments can be offered. 

 

• Dr Ruta responded that Public Health resources would be allocated to 
support those areas affected by reductions in Council spend that are 
expected to have an adverse impact on public health outcomes.  

 

• There is already a strong voluntary and community sector in the 
borough that presents opportunities to deliver public health outcomes in 
different ways. 

 
5.3 The Board noted the report. 
 
 

6. Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy progress update: 
 
6.1 Ruth Hutt (Consultant in Public Health, LBL) and Jane Miller (Deputy 

Director of Public Health, LBL) introduced the reports on Mental Health and 
Cardiovascular Diseases respectively. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

5 

6.2 6a: Mental Health Promotion (Ruth Hutt) 
 

Ruth Hutt provided an overview of public mental health and an update on 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy actions and performance, highlighting 
the following points. 

 

• Mental health remains a priority for Lewisham. 
 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board should focus on ensuring that all 
partners work together to improve mental wellbeing for their staff and 
service users. 

 

• Lewisham should aspire to close the gap in physical health outcomes 
among those experiencing mental illness. 

 
6.3 6b: Reducing Cardiovascular Disease (CVD) (Jane Miller) 

 
Jane Miller updated members on progress in reducing cardiovascular 
disease and highlighted areas for increased focus, such as improving 
prevention and risk management and improving and enhancing the 
identification of cases in primary care. 

 
6.4 Jane explained that plans to commission services, including health checks 

and lifestyle services aligned to the neighbourhood model, as part of the 
Adult Integrated Care Programme, are likely to improve the prevention, 
early diagnosis and risk management of cardiovascular disease, as long as 
there is a continued focus on brief interventions, increased uptake of health 
checks, and decreased variation in primary care. 

 
6.5 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Headstart represents an opportunity to secure additional funding to 
support this area of work.  

 

• The CYP Select Committee will also consider Mental Health and CVD. 
 

• The Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) programme 
has carried out targeted work with community groups and individuals. 
IAPT has also worked with and through faith leaders and BME mental 
health groups and provided information on accessing services. 

 

• Jane Miller suggested that it might be helpful to re-visit the “Every 
Contact Counts” recommendation of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board, for ideas on community and workplace engagement to promote 
health and wellbeing among the public at large. 

 

• It was suggested that Public Health continue to develop the Health 
Checks programme. 

 
6.6 The Board noted the reports and agreed the recommendations. 
 
 



 

 

 

6 

 
 

7. Update on implementation of the Care Act in Lewisham 
 
7.1 Tim Miller (Care Act Project Lead, Community Services, LBL) updated the 

Board on the current position with regard to implementing the first part of 
the Care Act 2014 in Lewisham, highlighting the following points: 

 

• The Care Act sets out the new statutory framework for adult social care, 
preventative support and related functions including adult safeguarding. 
It consolidates, modernises and replaces the existing laws relating to 
adult social care and establishes a range of new provisions. 

 

• Lewisham is both well placed for the strategic direction of the Act and is 
progressing well with local implementation to achieve compliance, 
through its Adult Integrated Care Programme.   

 

• The Adult Safeguarding Board will become statutory in April 2015. 
 
7.2 The following points were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• The results of the May 2015 General Elections are not expected to 
affect the Care Act. 

 

• The action to implement the Act builds on the existing prevention and 
integration activity in Lewisham. 

 

• Councils must set up and update a care account for all people with a 
personal or independent budget, setting out the accrued costs of 
meeting their eligible needs. Draft guidance on this requirement is 
expected soon from the Department of Health, but the impact of any 
resulting changes on adult social care is expected to be relatively small 
in Lewisham. 

 
7.3 The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme report 
 
8.1 Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 

Services, LBL) updated the Board on the Health and Wellbeing Board draft 
work programme. 

 
8.2 The Board was informed that officers are working on improvements to the 

agenda planning process. 
 
8.3 In addition to the items in the draft Work Programme and those requested 

in the course of the meeting, Carmel highlighted that the following items 
had been proposed: 

 
 1. The development of brief interventions. 
 2. The development of the health checks programme. 



 

 

 

7 

 3. Blueprint for whole system approach to health and care in Lewisham 
 
8.4 The Board agreed the amended Work Programme. 
 
 

9. Information items: 
 
9.1 C: Healthwatch Performance Review 
 

Ian Fair (Lewisham Pensioners Forum) indicated that he would be happy to 
elaborate his points regarding the Healthwatch re-commissioning process 
and 
its timetable in writing and hoped that the process would be a fair one. 
 
The meeting ended at 16:45 hrs.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 


